RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE COUNTY OF UPSHUR, TEXAS, SELECTING AN ENGINEER IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING THROUGH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT.

WHEREAS, certain conditions exist which represent a threat to the public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interests of the County of Upshur to apply for funding under the Texas Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the County of Upshur has sought proposals from engineering firms for Application Preparation and Project Implementation and,

WHEREAS, the County of Upshur performed these solicitations in compliance with guidance for subrecipients under 2 CFR Part 200.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE COUNTY OF UPSHUR, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Commissioners court has reviewed and hereby formally selects the firm of:

Hays Engineering as the engineering firm for application preparation and project implementation in conjunction with a 2019-2020 TxCDBG application.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE COUNTY OF UPSHUR, TEXAS, on this 30th day of November 2018.

ATTEST:

Terri Ross, County Clerk

Dean Fowler, County Judge

Appointment of Labor Standards Officer



(Submit form to <u>Labors@TexasAgriculture.gov</u>)

Grant Recipient: Upshur County			tract No:	_	7218	036	<u> </u>
I, Dean Fowler, County Judge hereby appoint Melinda Smith as the Labor Standards Officer for the aforementioned contract. The appointed Labor Standards Officer is assigned to oversee the labor portion of the contract and will be responsible for assuring compliance with all requirements under Chapter 7 of the TxCDBG Project Implementation Manual.							
Appointed Labor Standards Officer Name:	Melinda Smith						
Address:	P. O. Box 7035						
City:	Tyler		State:	TX		Zip:	75711
Telephone Number:	(903) 581-0500	Fax	Numbe	r:	(903	581-4	4245
Email Address: Melinda.smith@grtraylor.com							
I acknowledge the appointment and duties of Labor Standards Officer. Signature:							
Appointed by: Dean Fowler		Title	:	(Count	ty Judg	je
Signature:	Um Parle	Date	e:	Nov	/emb	er 30, 2	2018

TOF AC)
THE STATE OF THE S	•

	IXC	DRG INITIAL AC	QUISITION	REPORT	A600
	Grant Recipient Name:	Upshur	County	Contract Number:	7218036
	e submitted prior to release ol reviously reported is required.		unds. This form	must be resubmitted if the need for ad	lditional
No, acqu	nance statement. (Answer <u>Your State</u> uisition activity is not requi	<u>es</u> or <u>No</u>): i red.		complete the project described in th	
Printed Name	Dea	n Fowler	Title	County Judge	
Signature of Chief Local Official	Lym	Javh_	Date	Novenber 30,	2018
Please note that complete acquisition records remain subject to compliance review during interim and close-out monitoring.					





Designation Form for Civil Rights Officer



City/County:	Upshur County	TxCDBG Contract # 7218036
Address:	100 W Tyler St	
	P O Box 460	
	Gilmer, TX 75644	<u> </u>
Telephone Number:	903-843-4003	_ , _
*****	**************************************	**********
We, the Commissioners County.	Court, do hereby appoint the County	Judge as the Civil Rights Officer for Upshur
opportunity activities to b	shall be responsible for the oversight a be performed by Upshur County, as re nt Program Contract No.7218036.	and compliance of fair housing and equal equired by the Texas Community
regulations pertaining to described in the TxCDB	the Texas Community Development I the Texas Community Development I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Block Grant Program, including those
Appointed by:	Dean Fowler, County Judge	Date: November 30, 2018 UP SHUNCE OUT TERRIFIESS TERRIFIESS